
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.574

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.12.2018

Implementation of NRDWP


574. SHRI SANJAY DHOTRE:


Will the Minister of DRINKINGWATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP) has achieved the desired results in thecountry;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor along with the areas which are yet to be covered under the said programme,State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government has provided adequate funds under the said programme during each of the last three years and the currentyear;

(d) if so, the details thereof along with its utilisation reported by the implementing agencies, State/UT-wise and if not, the reasonstherefor;

(e) whether certain irregularities/ deficiencies in implementation of the said programme have come to the notice of the Government during the saidperiod;

(f) if so, the details thereof, State/ UT-wise;and

(g) the mechanism put in place by the Government to monitor the implementation of the saidprogramme?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a) & (b) Rural Drinking Water Supply is a State subject. However, this Ministry supplements the efforts of the State Governments for improving coverage of rural drinking water supply by providing technical & financial assistance through centrally sponsored National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP) as per the budgetary allocation for the same.


As reported by States on Integrated Management Information System (IMIS), as on 10.12.2018, the coverage of Fully Covered (getting more than 40 litre per capita per day (lpcd) safe drinking water) habitations is 80.33%, Partially Covered (getting less than 40 lpcd safe drinking water) habitations is 16.08% and Quality Affected (containing chemical contaminant) habitations is 3.59%. Further improving the coverage is a continuous & dynamic process depending on availability of source (water as well as finance). The detail of coverage as on 10.12.2018 is atAnnexure-I.


(c) & (d) State-wise details of funds released and utilised during last three years and current year till 10.12.2018 is at Annexure-II.

(e) & (f) Rural Drinking Water Supply is a State subject. However, this Ministry consistently addresses deficiencies and asks States to take necessary action in the case of irregularities. At the same time, Ministry has also taken up long term policy measures to make NRDWP outcome based and result oriented.

(g) Ministry has robust data repository system in place in the form of IMIS which contains all details regarding physical and financial progress made by the State Government. There is constant review of the progress made at different levels through video conferences, review meetings, and field visits by States andCentre.


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No- 574 due for reply on 13.12.2018

S. No State Nos. of Fully Covered

Habitations

Nos. of Partially Covered

Habitations

Nos. of Quality Affected

Habitations


1 ANDAMAN and NICOBAR 324 76 0

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 34,604 13,392 367

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 3,210 4,287 28

4 ASSAM 54,910 23,279 9,858

5 BIHAR 70,544 35,731 3,943

6 CHATTISGARH 72,965 1,140 514

7 GOA 345 2 0

8 GUJARAT 35,996 0 0

9 HARYANA 7,298 116 103

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 43,081 10,188 0

11 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 9,290 6,476 12

12 JHARKHAND 1,19,022 270 540

13 KARNATAKA 23,120 35,862 792

14 KERALA 6,052 15,141 327

15 MADHYA PRADESH 1,27,298 0 150

16 MAHARASHTRA 89,434 9,905 194

17 MANIPUR 2,133 829 0

18 MEGHALAYA 3,982 5,991 7

19 MIZORAM 487 231 0

20 NAGALAND 735 711 4

21 ODISHA 1,54,384 134 2,495

22 PUDUCHERRY 153 113 0

23 PUNJAB 10,529 1,361 3,148

24 RAJASTHAN 59,070 43,975 18,481

25 SIKKIM 830 1,246 0

26 TAMIL NADU 96,033 3,980 1

27 TELANGANA 14,543 9,456 360

28 TRIPURA 4,935 1,361 2,427

29 UTTAR PRADESH 2,56,468 2,176 1,374

30 UTTARAKHAND 22,781 16,515 15

31 WEST BENGAL 56,574 32,570 16,525

 Total 13,81,130 2,76,514 61,665

(source: format C-17)


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in part (c) of reply of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No- 574 due for answer on 13.12.2018 (All amount in Rs. Crore)

 F Y 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 till 10.12.2018


S.No.


State


Release


Expenditure


Release


Expenditure


Release


Expenditure


Release


Expenditure

1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 0.16 0 0.22 0 0 0 0.31 0

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 170.05 190.6 204 157.38 233.09 267.03 103.87 97.39

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 65.4 66.23 92.84 95.71 63.08 62.93 66.65 41.64

4 ASSAM 277.58 216.19 348.06 203.09 474.8 387.2 202.01 155.92

5 BIHAR 202.73 295.38 373.81 473.29 355.6 216.21 234.84 35.06

6 CHHATTISGARH 60.83 64.64 84.28 65.66 49.84 49.89 48.19 32.64

7 GOA 1.66 0 1.19 3.35 0 1.83 0 1.4

8 GUJARAT 229.46 265.75 278.5 265.16 290.86 315.14 163 119.69

9 HARYANA 122.65 149.07 111.53 114.2 88.82 87.34 40.94 56.55

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 58.77 65.29 83.31 64.73 101.85 129.42 62.65 47.73

11 JAMMU & KASHMIR 192.12 202.72 225.14 219.94 325.33 344.86 154.53 118.36

12 JHARKHAND 132.09 133.7 131.74 157.89 209.09 171.47 66.48 66.42

13 KARNATAKA 278.08 349.52 343.72 339.83 365.81 272.77 174.87 200.16

14 KERALA 48.05 64.45 75.22 74.21 95.16 95.53 84.86 44.16

15 MADHYA PRADESH 193.73 381.15 232.26 212.48 135.51 163.35 175.41 160.34

16 MAHARASHTRA 330.88 567.02 404.45 412.32 282.47 187.84 3.96 112.57

17 MANIPUR 27.92 43.44 39.38 18.87 66.25 68.3 37.73 47.5

18 MEGHALAYA 31.24 30.92 40.42 49.29 85.91 87.37 36.05 26.57

19 MIZORAM 17.32 23.16 24.49 24.82 46.1 25.93 19.25 34.31

20 NAGALAND 34.53 61.9 36.84 36.2 17.88 18.77 17.36 17.36

21 ODISHA 103.19 163.61 134.96 100.14 83.59 93.48 77.5 54.79

22 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0.29 0 0 0 0 0

23 PUNJAB 42.79 36.57 51.89 53.56 173.29 103.64 73.51 71.79

24 RAJASTHAN 526.75 480.21 1,072.92 681.21 714.24 728.81 508.52 395.65

25 SIKKIM 12.05 12.49 19.42 15.21 17.51 11.6 7.99 16.67

26 TAMIL NADU 150.35 154.12 174.68 175.08 185.1 191.4 90.5 88.96

27 TELANGANA 97.71 106.42 133.09 111.89 843.56 592.47 65.7 300.62

28 TRIPURA 31.68 39.97 43.73 38.73 83.93 42.77 27.59 45.89

29 UTTAR PRADESH 490.31 646.46 621.95 639.54 472.52 616.77 499.59 376.43

30 UTTARAKHAND 60.06 98.18 71.86 99.69 110.28 138.2 49.58 54.34

31 WEST BENGAL 216.85 288.75 418.97 423.68 996.68 599.45 788.29 336.18

Total 4,206.99 5,197.91 5,875.16 5,327.15 6,968.15 6,071.77 3,881.73 3,157.09

(source: format D-1)

